

NO. 36847-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NIGHTRUNNERS TRANSPORT, LTD.,

Appellant,

v.

JUANITA ROSANDER and DAVID ROSANDER,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

THE HONORABLE E. THOMPSON REYNOLDS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Gideon Caron
Attorney for Respondents
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 MAR -3 PM 1:04
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Background..... 2

 II. Facts Concerning the Incident. 3

 III. Injuries and Course of Care. 4

 IV. Attempts at Resolution of the Case..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Introduction..... 9

 II. Notice for the July 26, 2007 Default Hearing Was Properly Given.
 11

 III. There Is No *Prima Facie* Defense. 14

 a. Liability..... 14

 i. Introduction..... 14

 ii. Trooper Hoffberger’s Statement. 14

 iii. Analysis of Fault. 15

 b. Damages..... 19

 IV. Nightrunners Cannot Demonstrate Excusable Neglect..... 22

 V. Trial Court did not abuse its Discretion in Reviewing Evidence
 Regarding Excusable Neglect. 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wheeler</i> , 14 Wn.App. 4 (1975).....	18
<i>Goldfarb v. Wright</i> , 1 Wn.App. 759 (1970)	18
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.App. 901 (2005).....	21
<i>Izett v. Walker</i> , 67 Wn.2d 903 (1966)	17
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn.App. 588, 595, 794 P.2d 526, 531 (1990)..	10
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	9, 11, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Miller v. Cody</i> , 41 Wn.2d 775 (1953);	16
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 103 Wn.App. 829, 834, 14 P.3d 837, 840 (2000).....	29
<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life Assurance Company</i> , 79 Wn.App. 93 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Arnold</i> , 127 Wn.App. 98 (2005).....	25
<i>Spoar v. Spokane Turn-Verein</i> 64 Wash. 208, 116 P. 627 (1911).....	28
<i>Vanderhoff v. Fitzgerald</i> , 72 Wn.2d 103 (1967).....	16
<i>Vanderpol v. Schotzko</i> , 136 Wn.App. 504 (2007)	12
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 352-3 (1968)	11, 29, 30

Rules

CR 5(b)(2)(A)	11, 12, 13, 14
CR 55(c)(1)	10

CR 6 13
CR 6(d)..... 11, 12, 13
CR 60(b)..... 31
